

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRIS M. BLANKS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the United States Court of Appeals
For the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY OF THE PETITIONER

JONATHAN STERNBERG
Counsel of Record
JONATHAN STERNBERG, ATTORNEY, P.C.
2323 Grand Boulevard #1100
Kansas City, Missouri 64108
Telephone: (816) 292-7020
Facsimile: (816) 292-7050
jonathan@sternberg-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner

November 9, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
A. The Court should review whether the Eighth Circuit's blanket rule that a defendant cannot ever show good cause under Fed. R. Crim. P. 12(c) to refile pretrial motions out of time when he knowingly and voluntarily had withdrawn them is a correct statement of the law.....	1
B. The Court should review whether the Eighth Circuit's conclusion that a district court may deny a Fed. R. Evid. 403 motion to exclude evidence as unduly prejudicial or needlessly cumulative without even viewing the evidence at issue is a correct statement of the law.....	6
Conclusion	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>United States v. Cunningham</i> , 694 F.3d 372 (6th Cir. 2012).....	8-10
<i>United States v. Curtin</i> , 489 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 2007) (en banc)	8-10
<i>United States v. Loughry</i> , 660 F.3d 965 (7th Cir. 2011).....	8-10
<i>United States v. Salahuddin</i> , 509 F.3d 858 (7th Cir. 2007).....	3-5
<i>United States v. Walden</i> , 625 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2010).....	2

FEDERAL RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE:

Rule 12	<i>passim</i>
---------------	---------------

FEDERAL RULES OF EVIDENCE

Rule 403	<i>passim</i>
